The consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on October 24, 2018.

(b) Accounting Standards Adopted During the Fiscal Year

Beginning on January 1, 2018, the Company adopted certain IFRS standards and amendments. As required by IAS 34 Interim
Financial Reporting and IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors, the nature and the effect of these
changes are disclosed below:

Revenue Recognition

Beginning on January 1, 2018, the Company adopted IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers using the modified
retrospective approach where prior periods are not restated. IFRS 15 specifies the accounting treatment for all revenue arising from
contracts with customers, unless the contracts are within the scope of other IFRS standards. Refer to the Interim Report to
Shareholders for the First Quarter Ended March 31, 2018 Note 2(b) for the initial impact of adoption.

The impact of adopting IFRS 15 on the consolidated interim statement of net earnings for the three months and nine months ended
September 30, 2018 is as follows:

Three months ended September 30, 2018

Amounts without

adoption of IFRS 15

Impact of adopting

IFRS 15

As reported on the

consolidated

financial statements

Sales $ 911,912 $ (37,085) $ 874,827

Cost of goods sold $ 791,590 $ (35,345) $ 756,245

Gross margin $ 120,322 $ (1,740) $ 118,582

Selling, general and administrative expenses $ 78,714 $ (1,337) $ 77,377

Net earnings $ 26,959 $ (403) $ 26,556

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS | Q3 2018 | MAPLE LEAF FOODS INC.

7

Nine months ended September 30, 2018

Amounts without

adoption of IFRS 15

Impact of adopting

IFRS 15

As reported on the

consolidated

financial statements

Sales $ 2,702,714 $ (101,134) $ 2,601,580

Cost of goods sold $ 2,308,581 $ (97,010) $ 2,211,571

Gross margin $ 394,133 $ (4,124) $ 390,009

Selling, general and administrative expenses $ 256,610 $ (3,816) $ 252,794

Net earnings $ 89,707 $ (308) $ 89,399

The impact of adopting IFRS 15 on the consolidated interim balance sheet as at September 30, 2018 is as follows:

September 30, 2018

Amounts without

adoption of IFRS 15

Impact of adopting

IFRS 15

As reported on the

consolidated

financial statements

Inventories $ 298,308 $ 8,282 $ 306,590

Deferred tax liability $ 116,824 $ (780) $ 116,044

Other current liabilities $ 33,397 $ 11,645 $ 45,042

Retained earnings $ 1,211,431 $ (2,583) $ 1,208,848

IFRS 15 did not have a material impact on the consolidated interim statements of other comprehensive income (loss), the consolidated
interim statements of changes in total equity, and the consolidated interim statements of cash flows.

Revenue recognized during the three months ended September 30, 2018 that was included in other current liabilities as at June 30,
2018 was $11.0 million.

Revenue recognized during the nine months ended September 30, 2018 that was included in other current liabilities as at January 1,
2018 was $11.1 million.

Financial Instruments – Recognition and Measurement